

No. 18783

*In the*

United States Court of Appeals  
*for the Ninth Circuit*

---

STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation,

*Appellant,*

vs.

ALICE WILLENE WILLIAMSON, a minor;  
JOHN BRENKMAN, a minor; CARL E.  
BRENKMAN; C. W. WADDOUPS; CLARA R.  
WADDOUPS; and SARA R. MURRY, dba  
RUDOLPH CHEVROLET,

*Appellees.*

---

**Brief of Appellees**

---

LANEY & LANEY  
JACK H. LANEY  
610 Luhrs Tower  
Phoenix, Arizona

*Attorneys for Appellee  
John Brenkman*

SNELL & WILMER  
H. WILLIAM FOX  
400 Security Building  
Phoenix, Arizona

*Attorneys for Appellees  
C. W. Waddoups; Clara  
R. Waddoups; and Sara  
R. Murry, dba Rudolph  
Chevrolet*

FILED

SEP 27 1963

FRANK H. SCHMID, CLERK

## SUBJECT INDEX

	Page
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statement of the Case .....	2
A. Nature of the Action .....	2
B. Issues Presented by the Pleadings .....	4
C. Evidence Presented to the Jury .....	5
D. Verdict and Judgment .....	6
E. Issues Raised on Appeal .....	7
Argument .....	7
A. Summary .....	7
B. Re Evidence on Implied Permission .....	11
(1) Direct Evidence .....	11
(2) Circumstantial Evidence .....	18
C. Re Court's Instruction on Implied Permission .....	26
D. Initial Permission as Applied to Delegation of Use.....	30
E. Delegation Benefiting Permittee or Owner .....	37
F. Financial Responsibility Law .....	38
Conclusion .....	41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES	Pages
Allstate Ins. Co. v. Fidelity & Cas. Co. of N. Y., 73 N.J. Super 407, 180 A.2d 168 (1962) .....	36
Atwater v. Lober, 133 Misc. 652, 233 N.Y.S. 309 (1929).....	27
Behringer v. State Farm Mutual Auto, Ins. Co., 275 Wis. 586, 82 N.W. 2d 915 (1957) .....	40
Beye v. Anders, 159 Kan. 502, 296 P.2d 1049 (1956).....	28
Bradford v. Sargent, 135 Cal. App. 324, 27 P.2d 93 (1933)....	18, 27
Brooks v. Delta Fire & Casualty Co., La. App., 82 So.2d 55 (1955) .....	38
Brower v. Employers' Liability Assur. Co., 318 Pa. 440, 177 Atl. 826 (1935) .....	12, 32
Card v. Commercial Casualty Company, 20 Tenn. App. 132, 95 S.W. 2d 1281 (1936).....	33
Clemons v. Metropolitan Casualty Insurance Company, La. App., 18 S.2d 228 (1944).....	34
Cocos v. American Automobile Insurance Company, 302 Ill. App. 442, 24 N.E. 2d 75 (1939).....	33
Colombia Casualty Company v. Lyle, 81 F.2d 281 (5th Cir. 1936) .....	34
Duff v. Alliance Mutual Casualty Company, 296 F.2d 506 (10th Cir. 1961) .....	37
Hamm v. Camerota, 48 Wash. 2d 34, 290 P.2d, 713 (1955)....	12
Hays v. Country Mutual Insurance Company, 38 Ill. App. 2d 1, 186 N.E. 2d 153 (1962).....	33
Hinton v. Indemnity Insurance Co. of North America, 175 Va. 205, 8 SE 2d, 279 (1940).....	11, 19
Jenkins v. Mayflower Insurance Exchange, 93 Ariz. 287, 380 P.2d 145 (1963) .....	40
Laughnan v. Aetna Casualty & Surety Co., 1 Wis. 2d 113, 83 N.W. 2d 747 (1957) .....	40
Loffler v. Boston Ins. Co., Mun. Ct. App. Dist. Col., 120 A.2d 691 (1956) .....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

iii  
Pages

McCluskey v. Hunter, 33 Ariz. 513, 266 P. 18 (1928).....	39
Ohio Casualty Insurance Company v. Plummer, 13 F. Supp. 169 (D.C. S.D. Tex. 1935).....	34
Scheeter v. Killingsworth, 93 Ariz. 273, 380 P.2d 136 (1963)..	40
State Farm Mutual Insurance Company v. Porter, 186 F.2d 834 (9th Cir. 1950) .....	36
Stoll v. Hawkeye Cas. Co. of Des Moines, Ia., 193 F.2d 255 (8th Cir. 1952) .....	12
United States v. Waechter, 195 F.2d 963, 1952.....	29

STATUTES

28 U.S.C.:	
Sec. 1291 .....	2
Sec. 1332 .....	1
Sec. 2201 .....	2
Arizona Revised Statutes:	
Title 28, Chap. 7 .....	38
Sec. 28-1142(D) .....	39

TEXTS

Jones on Evidence, Vol. 4, page 1863 .....	22
7 Am. Jur. 2d 432 .....	35, 37
160 ALR 1215 .....	37



No. 18783
